
Respondent Name 

Northwest Passage Consulting LLC 

Complainant Name 

Glen Morgan 

Complaint Description 
Glen Morgan 
 (Wed, 27 Oct 2021 at 2:51 PM) 
 
To whom it may concern, 
 
It has come to my attention that Northwest Passage Consulting, LLC and it’s owner, Christian Sinderman 
have chosen to violate Washington State’s campaign finance laws (RCW 42.17A).  The specific violations 
are as follows: 
 
1) Failure to properly register as a political committee (Violation of RCW 42.17A.205) 
 
Attached is a copy of a mailer recently sent to voters in San Juan County.  The Mailer is clearly an 
Independent Expenditure in favor of a variety of local charter amendments proposed by the San Juan 
Charter Commission controlled and directed by disgraced former 40th Leg. District State Senator Kevin 
Ranker (who was forced to resign from the Washington State Legislature in January of 2019, due to a 
#Metoo sexual harassment scandal which became public knowledge in 2018 – see article attached).  
 
Northwest Passage Consulting, LLC (owned by Christian Sinderman, it’s only listed officer) is identified as 
the primary sponsor of this mailer and independent expenditure. However, in addition to this secretive 
Seattle-based corporation, the mailer also identified the top5 donors, including the following: 
 
1.  Janet Alderton 
2. Maureen See, San Juan County Charter Commissioner 
3. Jane Fuller, San Juan County Charter Commissioner 
4. Kyle Davies, San Juan County Charter Commissioner 
5. Janet Brownell, San Juan County Charter Commissioner 
 
The proper way to have launched this Seattle-based corporate sponsored political mailer in the last few 
weeks of an election campaign would be for this collection of people to create a Political Action Committee 
as required under RCW 42.17A.205.  However, for some weird and strange reason, they failed to do 
so.  Weirdly enough, the mailer says “Paid for by” and then lists Northwest Passage Consulting, yet it clearly 
identifies the top five contributors as listed above, failing to list either Christian Sinderman or Northwest 
Passage Consulting, LLC as one of the top 5 contributors to this shady Seattle-based corporate mailer. 
 
Please note, if this corporation decided to violate RCW 42.17A.205, then they also violated RCW 
42.17A.210 and RCW 42.17A.215.  
 
Which then leads to the next clear violation of the state’s campaign finance laws.  
 
2) Failure to properly disclose contributions of top 5 (or more) donors on the independent 
expenditure C-6 report (Violation of RCW 42.17A.260, RCW 42.17A.265, RCW 42.17A.305(1)(b)(ii), 
WAC 39-16-063(4), WAC 390-16-060) 
 
This Seattle based corporation did file an independent expenditure report (See PDC Tracking #11005, a C-
6 report dated October 20, 2021 – see attached).  However, when you look at page 2, Section 5, all the 
information for the true donors to this political campaign is left blank.  It has been concealed from the 
public.  
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This is a notable violation since not only was this violation committed within a few weeks of the November 
election date, and while the mailer itself identifies at least 5 top donors, the C-6 conceals how much these 
top 5 donors contributed to the mailer, and it conceals other secret donors who might remain concealed 
from the public because they either contributed less than these listed top 5, or the same amount, but were 
concealed from the top5 list.  For example, it would be reasonable for the sponsors of this corporately 
funded Seattle mailer to desire to conceal the identity of disgraced former State Senator Kevin Ranker due 
to his unsavory history of sexual harassment and resignation from the state senate in 2019.  Even if Kevin 
Ranker had contributed the same amount as the other top 5 listed contributors, this secretive Seattle 
corporation run by Christian Sinderman could legally keep Ranker’s name off the mailer, but on this C-6 
report, he would be required to reveal the otherwise concealed identity (See RCW 42.17A.305 (1)(b)(ii)).  
 
Keep in mind, if this Corporation had established a PAC as required by RCW 42.17A.205 and they were 
properly filing their C-3 contribution and C-4 expenditure reports timely and correctly with the PDC (as 
required by RCW 42.17A.240 and .235), then they could be exempt from providing the donor information 
on the C-6 report because it would already be included on  the C-3 reports.  However, they chose not to do 
this, presuming they could keep everything as secretive as possible. 
 
What is particularly troubling about these violations in this specific case is the fact that Christian Sinderman 
clearly knows better than this.  He is one of the most highly compensated political consultants and the 
secretive corporation he manages in Seattle has been involved in hundreds, if not thousands of political 
campaigns in Washington State.  He knows the law, and his staff know the law, and they chose to break the 
law regardless. 
 
It should also be noted that compliance with the law would have been very easy and would only require 
that they report the truth about how much each donor contributed (the whole point of Washington State’s 
campaign finance laws in the first place) and they had two options to do this.  Either set up a PAC like 
everyone else who gets involved in the political process and just report the donor data on the C-3 report, 
or they could have stuck with the weird secretive corporate sponsorship program and provided the 
information correctly on the C-6.  The form is right there, impossible to miss.  
 
However, they chose to willfully break the law anyway with the presumption that nobody would notice.  
 
The PDC staff should take this violation seriously, otherwise, a failure to enforce the law in this instance will 
provide a roadmap for further lawbreaking in the future. 
This is not a hard violation to figure out and a financial penalty should be levied in this case.  These are all 
experienced elected officials and a very experienced secretive Seattle-based corporation.   
 
Even the political insiders should have to follow the same laws imposed on everyone else. 
 
Best Regards, 
 
Glen Morgan 
 
What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 
The public has a right to know who is funding last minute secretive independent political expenditures, and how 
much they are contributing to this effort.  It is particularly egregious to conceal this information behind a 
wealthy Seattle-based corporation facade.  These are all elected officials and very experienced political 
consultants.  These violations are willful and done in a manner to conceal the truth from the public. 
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List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found 
C-6, photos of the mailer itself, SOS report on the corporation, background article on Kevin Ranker 
(and why Christian Sinderman and the other elected officials may be trying to conceal his involvement 
with this flawed reporting. 
List of potential witnesses 
Christian Sinderman 
The top 5 listed donors and whatever other secretive concealed donors exist in the shady background. 
Any treasurer associated with this fiasco (and concealed from the public) 
Certification (Complainant) 
I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 
information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

 









EXPRESS ANNUAL REPORT WITH CHANGES  

BUSINESS INFORMATION 

Business Name:  
NORTHWEST PASSAGE CONSULTING, LLC  

UBI Number:  
602 114 999  

Business Type:  
WA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY  

Business Status:  
ACTIVE  

Principal Office Street Address:  
105 S MAIN ST STE 332, SEATTLE, WA, 98104, UNITED STATES  

Principal Office Mailing Address:  
105 S MAIN ST, STE 332, SEATTLE, WA, 98104-3494, UNITED STATES  

Expiration Date:  
03/31/2022  

Jurisdiction:  
UNITED STATES, WASHINGTON  

Formation/Registration Date:  
03/06/2001  

Period of Duration:  
PERPETUAL  

Inactive Date:  

Nature of Business:  
PROFESSIONAL, SCIENTIFIC & TECHNICAL SERVICES  

REGISTERED AGENT     RCW 23.95.410  

PRINCIPAL OFFICE 

Phone:  

Email:  
MONICAMACE33@GMAIL.COM  

Street Address:  
105 S MAIN ST STE 332, SEATTLE, WA, 98104, USA  

 

 
Filed 

Secretary of State 
State of Washington 

Date Filed: 02/22/2021  
Effective Date: 02/22/2021  

UBI #: 602 114 999 

Registered Agent Name Street Address Mailing Address

OWNER 105 S MAIN ST STE 332, SEATTLE, WA, 98104-3494, UNITED STATES

This document is a public record. For more information visit www.sos.wa.gov/corps Work Order #: 2021022200121480 - 1
Received Date: 02/22/2021

Amount Received: $60.00



Mailing Address:  
105 S MAIN ST, STE 332, SEATTLE, WA, 98104-3494, USA  

GOVERNORS 

NATURE OF BUSINESS 

� PROFESSIONAL, SCIENTIFIC & TECHNICAL SERVICES  

EFFECTIVE DATE  
Effective Date:  
02/22/2021 

CONTROLLING INTEREST  
1.  Does your entity own real property such as land or buildings (including leasehold interests) in Washington?  
NO  
2.  As of January 1, 2019, has there been a transfer of stock, other financial interest change, or an option agreement exercised that 
resulted in a transfer of at least 16⅔ percent interest in the entity?  
NO  
     a.  If “yes”, has the transfer of stock, other financial interest change, or an option agreement exercised resulted in a transfer of 
controlling interest (50 percent or greater)?  
NO  
3.  As of January 1, 2019, has an option agreement been executed allowing for the future purchase or acquisition of the entity?  
NO  
 
You must report a Controlling Interest Transfer Return IF: you answered "yes" to questions 1 AND 2a.  
 
Failure to report a Controlling Interest Transfer is subject to penalty provisions of RCW 82.45.220.  
 
For more information on Controlling Interest, visit www.dor.wa.gov/REET.  
 

RETURN ADDRESS FOR THIS FILING 
Attention:  
MONICA MACE  
Email:  
MONICAMACE33@GMAIL.COM  
Address: 
105 S MAIN ST, STE 332, SEATTLE, WA, 98104-3494, USA 

EMAIL OPT-IN 
  By checking this box, I hereby opt into receiving all notifications from the Secretary of State for this entity via email only. I 

acknowledge that I will no longer receive paper notifications.  

AUTHORIZED PERSON 

Title Type Entity Name First Name Last Name

GOVERNOR INDIVIDUAL CHRISTIAN SINDERMAN

This document is a public record. For more information visit www.sos.wa.gov/corps Work Order #: 2021022200121480 - 1
Received Date: 02/22/2021

Amount Received: $60.00



Person Type:  
INDIVIDUAL  

First Name:  
MONICA  

Last Name:  
MACE  

Title:  
BOOKKEEPER  

 This document is hereby executed under penalty of law and is to the best of my knowledge, true and correct.  

This document is a public record. For more information visit www.sos.wa.gov/corps Work Order #: 2021022200121480 - 1
Received Date: 02/22/2021

Amount Received: $60.00


























